Carlos Olivera

Name: Carlos Olivera DOB: 23/11/1970
Actor: Oded Fehr DOB: 23/11/1970
Character Type: Champion

Life Points: 53 Drama Points: 10

Attributes (20 + 1 from Drawbacks) = 21

Strength 4 (1 Level Part of Initiative Commando Quality)
Dexterity 5 (1 Level Part of Initiative Commando Quality)
Constitution 4

Intelligence 3

Perception 3

Willpower 4

Qualities (20 + 1 from Drawbacks) = 21

Attractive +3 (3)

Contacts (Governmental) (4)

Fast Reaction Time (Part of Initiative Commando Quality)

Hard to Kill 5 (3 Levels Part of Initiative Commando Quality) (2)

Initiative Commando (4)
Natural Toughness (2)
Nerves of Steel (3)

Rank (2)

Resources (Middle Class) (2)
Situational Awareness (2)

Drawbacks (10) = 10

Adversary (Assorted) (4)

Honorable (1)

Emotional Problems (Fear of Commitment) (1)
Obligation (Major) (Part of Initiative Commando Quality) (2)
Tragic Love (4)

Skills (30 + 8 from Drawbacks) = 38

Acrobatics: 5 Knowledge: 2
Art: 0 Kung Fu: 5
Computers: 2 Languages: 0

Crime: 5 Mr. Fix-It; 2



Doctor: 2

Driving: 3

Getting Medieval: 5
Gun Fu: 7+1
Influence: 2
Maneuvers

Break Neck

Catch Weapon
Dodge

Grapple

Jump Kick

Kick

(Groin Kick)

Parry

Parry Ranged
Pistol

(Brain Shot)

Punch

Spin Kick

Stake

(Through the Heart)
Sweep Kick

Sword
(Decapitation)
Thrown Stake
(Through the Heart)

Bonus
9
6
11
13
8
10
y
11
9
13
9
11
9
10
y
11
10
5
9
6

Background on Carlos Olivera
Carlos Olivera was born in Boston, Massachusetts. He is a highly trained Initiative Commando,
he has gone on to be a skilled monster hunter.
At the heart of his ability to survive is a sense of compassion that cannot be muted by the horrors
that confront the team at every turn. Carlos is the head of an independent SWAT team owned by the

Umbrella Corporation.
Quote: “We're assets, Nicholai. Expendable assets... and we've just been expended."”
Roleplaying Carlos Olivera

Notice: 4
Occultism: 2
Science: 1
Sports: 1
Wild Card: O
Base Damage
12
None
None
None
12
8
8
None
None
12
12

10

12
12

Notes

Bash; Must Grapple |
Ranged Defense Act
Defense Action
Resisted by Dodge
Bash

Bash

Bash

Defense Action
Defense Action
Bullet; See p119

x4 Bullet; See p119
Bash

Bash

Slash/stab

x5 vs. vamps

Bash

Slash/stab

x5 Damage
Slash/stab

X5 vs. vamps

Carlos Olivera is somewhat spoiled and used to getting his way, something he readily admits.
He's quite opinionated, and isn't afraid to speak his mind. Because of his strong personality, he
sometimes found herself at odds with Buffy, and later on, Faith as well. That being said, among all of the
potentials, Kennedy was the oldest, most courageous, and best trained. She's very much a budding-
leader. Kennedy is almost fearless, and on those occasions where she's actually afraid, she won't let that



fear prevent her from acting. Kennedy came to terms with her sexual preference long ago, and quickly
fell for Willow. She loves Willow deeply, and is very devoted and protective of her.
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